COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:
JEFFREY AND CHRISTY VICE

COMPLAINANTS
V. CASE NO.
2013-00010
FLEMING-MASON ENERGY COOPERATIVE,

INC.

Nt N N N S N e S’ S’

DEFENDANT

ORDER TO SATISFY OR ANSWER

Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. (‘Fleming-Mason”) is hereby notified
that it has been named as defendant in a formal complaint filed on January 3, 2013, a
copy of which is attached hereto.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 19, Fleming-Mason is HEREBY ORDERED
to satisfy the matters complained of or file a written answer to the complaint within ten
days of the date of service of this Order.

Should documents of any kind be filed with the Commission in the course of this
proceeding, the documents shall also be served on all parties of record.

By the Commission

ENTERED A

JAN 23 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION




Lé@odt

2
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY : Z/
ECEIVED
JAN 0 % 201

GENERAL COUNSEL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
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Formal Complaint

b A . i ,
}ﬁ(‘ﬁ(ﬁj cm\(,\m.sﬂ \/ & vs. ?lﬁlmmﬁ f\ Ldson Tneay

oM
oy

Page 2 of 2

Wherefore, complainant asks PHached « ( 0 mpcnsation !
(Specifically state thé relief desired.)

Dated at Q%a@éi’)uw , Kentucky, this 2..““ day

(Your City)
of . j(lnucuu
(Month)
(Name and address of attorney, if any) T Date

*Complaints by corporations or associations, or any other organization having the right to file a
complaint, must be signed by its attorney and show his post office address. No oral or unsigned
complaints will be entertained or acted upon by the commission.



807 KAR 5:001. Rules of procedure.
Section 12. Formal Complaints.

(1) Contents of complaint. Each complaint shall be headed "Before the Public Service Commission," shall set out the
names of the complainant and the name of the defendant, and shall state:

(a) The full name and post office address of the complainant.
(b) The full name and post office address of the defendant.

(c) Fully, clearly, and with reasonable certainty, the act or thing done or omitted to be done, of which complaint is
made, with a reference, where practicable, to the law, order, or section, and subsections, of which a violation is
claimed, and such other matters, or facts, if any, as may be necessary to acquaint the commission fully with the
details of the alleged violation. The complainant shall set forth definitely the exact relief which is desired (see
Section 15(1) of this administrative regulation).

(2) Signature. The complaint shall be signed by the complainant or his attorney, if any, and if signed by such attorney,
shall show his post office address. Complaints by corporations or associations, or any other organization
having the right to file a complaint, must be signed by its attorney and show his post office address. No oral
or unsigned complaints will be entertained or acted upon by the commission.

(3) Number of copies required. At the time the complainant files his original complaint, he must also file copies
thereof equal in number to ten (10) more than the number of persons or corporations to be served.

(4) Procedure on filing of complaint.

(a) Upon the filing of such complaint, the commission will immediately examine the same to ascertain whether
it establishes a prima facie case and conforms to this administrative regulation. [f the commission is of the opinion
that the complaint does not establish a prima facie case or does not conform to this administrative regulation, it will
notify the complainant or his attorney to that effect, and opportunity may be given to amend the complaint within a
specified time: If the complaint is not so amended within such time or such extension thereof as the commission, for
good cause shown, may grant, it will be dismissed.

(b) If the commission is of the opinion that such complaint, either as originally filed or as amended, does
establish a prima facie case and conforms to this administrative regulation, the commission will serve an order upon
such corporations or persons complained of under the hand of its secretary and attested by its seal, accompanied by
a copy of said complaint, directed to such corporation or person and requiring that the matter complained of be
satisfied, or that the complaint be answered in writing within ten (10) days from the date of service of such order,
provided that the commission may, in particular cases, require the answer to be filed within a shorter time.

(5) Satisfaction of the complaint. If the defendant desires to satisfy the complaint, he shall submit to the commission,
within the time allowed for satisfaction or answer, a statement of the relief which he is willing to give. Upon the
acceptance of this offer by the complainant and the approval of the commission, no further proceedings need be

taken.

(6) Answer to complaint. If satisfaction be not made as aforesaid, the corporation or person complained of must file
an answer to the complaint, with certificate of service on other parties endorsed thereon, within the time specified in
the order or such extension thereof as the commission, for good cause shown, may grant. The answer must contain
a specific denial of such material allegations of the complaint as controverted by the defendant and also a statement
of any new matter constituting a defense. If the answering party has no information or belief upon the subject
sufficient to enable him to answer an allegation of the complaint, he may so state in his answer and place his denial
upon that ground (see Section 15(2) of this administrative regulation).



807 KAR 5:001. Rules of procedure.
Section 15. Forms.

(1) In all practice before the Commission, the following forms shall be followed insofar as
practicable:

(a) Formal complaint.

(b) Answer.

(c) Application.

(d) Notice of adjustment of rates.

(2) Forms of formal complaint.

(3) Form of answer to formal complaint.

(4) Form of application.
(5) Form of notice to the commission of adjustment of rates



Before the Public Service Commission

(Insert name of complainant) )
Complainant )
) No.
Vs. ) (To be inserted by the secretary)
)
(Insert name of each defendant) )
Defendant )
COMPLAINT

The complaint of (here insert full name of each complainant) respectfully shows:
(a) That (here state name, occupation and post office address of each complainant).
(b) That (here insert full name, occupation and post office address of each defendant).
(c) That (here insert fully and clearly the specific act or thing complained of, such facts as
are necessary to give a full understanding of the situation, and the law, order, or rule,

and the section or sections thereof, of which a violation is claimed).

WHEREFORE, complainant asks (here state specifically the relief desired).

Dated at %‘WXVP‘;)OUVJ(( , Kentucky, this__ 2 "4 day

. ]rm\mm ,20 ]3>
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(Nar&e jf each complainant)

(Name and address of attorney, if any)



Description of Events:

In December 2010 are HVAC system malfunctioned and quit working. Upon a heating and air
serviceman inspecting our unit he told us that it had been hit by an overvoltage because our
contactor in our unit was welded shut. After the occurrence we informed Fleming Mason and
they said it was not their fault that they would send in an insurance claim from the company to
see if it would compensate us for the loss. FME insurance company notified us that they would
not cover the unit. Since then we have lost many appliances and electronic equipment in our
home. A timeline of appliances and equipment lost, along with event dates located in the
investigation report. We have been having issues with FME since 2008. We are constantly at
least once every week or two we are losing electricity through blinks or power outages and also
have issues with low voltage. FME mentioned that we should purchase the HOMEGUARD
system to protect our home. They stated to us that if we have any additional losses that they
would cover ALL lost items in the home in the event of power surge or voltage being the issue
of destruction of the item. In May 2012 | spoke with CEO of Fleming Mason Energy Chris Perry
about my appliances and equipment failures and to my surprise he stated “the experts
opinion’s that you provided were just trying to pass the buck off on Fleming Mason Energy”, |
quickly informed him that they had no reason to pass the buck off on to FME because the
equipment was not purchased from them. The experts we contracted to possibly repair our
equipment had no knowledge of anything going on with FME at the time, we simply took our
appliances and equipment to them to get fixed. We purchased the HOMEGUARD system on
May 12, 2011 with the understanding if ANYTHING else was damaged it would be replaced. We
continued to lose appliances; when we lost our television in January 2012, we were told by FME
to send our in home surge protector back to HOMEGUARD to be tested. We were informed by
HOMEGUARD that it did not sustain high voltage. Upon receipt that they would not cover our
television, we decided to contact the Public Service Commission for investigation into our
energy supply. It was found by the public service commission that FME told us to send in the
wrong item to be inspected by HOMEGUARD. FME did not know that there was a surge
protector collar on our home. After the surge protector collar was sent back to HOMEGUARD
for inspection it was noted that it had sustained long substantial periods of voltage fluctuations,
and they were liable for the items damaged in our home from the time it was installed on our
home. Upon receipt of our claim form from HOMEGUARD we were notified that we could only
claim “white appliances” on our claim and could not receive compensation on our computers,
televisions, water heater, heating and air unit, or other equipment lost. FME told us it would
cover every electronic item in our home. So the damaged collar was left on our home for at
least 6 months and during that time period we lost even more appliances and equipment due
to FME's negligence and lack of knowledge of the HOMEGUARD system that FME sold us. If
FME would have known to test the collar upon the initial complaint we could have saved even
more appliances and more money. After receiving the letter from HOMEGUARD informing us



that we could submit a claim for damages, a week or two later we received a letter from FME
stating they would no longer be offering the HOMEGUARD system. We find it very convenient
that they are no longer offering the HOMEGUARD system. This has been going on for years and
FME never took interest in remedying the problem until we contacted the Public Service
Commission. FME always states that the reason we have problems is because we are at the end
of their service grid. We feel we should receive the same customer service as every other FME
customer regardless of where we are on their service grid. We feel FME has been neglect and
at times impossible to work with. We have gotten to a point were we cannot afford to replace
another piece of equipment in our home. We are an average income family and we have spent
thousands of dollars on replacing appliances in a home that is only six years old. We have
included two random letters from residents in our neighborhood that have experiences the
same issues described in this letter of events.
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HVAC: $2600.00 Heat Panel: $ 845.00

Television: Phillips $1600.00 Sanyo $1100.00

Computers: $ 850.00 HP $799.00 Compaq

Hot Water Heater: $1180.00

Microwave: $125.00

Electric Bills in December 2010, January 2010, February 2010

Our electric bills in the winter usually average between 300.00 to 425.00 a month, the month that our
HVAC unit went out our electric bills were between 600.00 to 750.00. | feel that since our unit went our
because of a power surge, that we should not have to pay the higher electric bills. We should be
compensated for the difference in the electric bills, because they were higher than normal.

n

HomeGuard Protection issued us a check for 4, 143.60 however that was only for our “white appliance
that we lost during the power surges. | was told by Fleming Mason Energy “Mary Beth” that the
HOMEGUARD would cover “Anything” that was lost in our home due to power surges. After review of
the meter collar and preparing for compensation on our appliances and home goods, we found that
HOMEGUARD only covered our “white appliances”. We feel we should be covered for all items lost
during the events. We had to take many days off work and 5 trips to Lexington at 50.00 each just to
return computers that crashed during this process. We have spent many days on the phone with
Flemmg Mason Energy reportmg problem after problem with our electnc services. | feel we should
anci d financial hardships

e the problems FME inflicted . ¢
e had 1o replace so many of our electrical Hems i our home.
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Re: Electrical voltage spikes from Fleming Mason at 19 Quarterhorse Alley Sharpsburg

Ky.

Date: 12-16-2012

My name is Ed Catchings and I have lived at the above listed address for almost nine
years. The entire time I have lived here we have had a extreme inconsistently problems
with electrical voltage increases that has resulted in everything from blowing light bulbs
to destroying electrical appliances. Some of the damages caused by the voltage increases
are listed below.

1.
2.
3.

4.
3.

We have had to replace all of our standard light bulbs with florescent bulbs and
they will only last about a fourth of the expected life spand.

I have had three microwave ovens to go bad after a series of voltage spikes.

] had to replace the control board on my refrigerator that was only 8 years old this
year after a large voltage spike during clear weather and then had another one
three months later and had to purchase another refrigerator.

I had to replace my satellite receiver.

I have had three DVD players that had to be replaced.

I am not the only resident in the Plantations that is having these problem with
Fleming Mason Electric.

7 Vi

Edward Catchings




Product/Service Complaint

Situation: Power interruptions beyond my control

“How would you feel if your power blinked today?” I will tell you how I feel, anxious,
worried, threatened, just to name a few. I do not make hundreds of thousands of dollar
per year nor do I have a “rainy day fund” that has the same amount of cash as does “my
co-op”. So I get a little excited every time that my power blinks. I worry about what
appliance may not come back on. I worry about little luxury items like the hot tub,
whirlpool tub & flat screen TV. I worry because I have worked a long hard day to acquire
such items & cannot readily run out & replace them.

We all know that electronics are sensitive to power fluctuations & we do the best that we
can to protect them. Most of us have Home Owners Insurance that will protect from
lighting strikes or surges as they are usually referred too. There are also the small power
strips that you can buy from Walmart for just a few dollars that will also help protect your
valuables from these “surges”. But who pays for “low voltage problems?” Fleming Mason
RECC says that they are not responsible. The insurance company says they are not going
to pay. Actually I had an insurance agent at my house one day quoting a policy when my
power fluctuated. It just so happens that this same agent is on the “Board of Directors” at
Fleming Mason RECC, Mr. Lonnie Vice. I asked him “if an electronic device failed due to
these voltage fluctuations would your insurance company pay for it?” His reply was “no.”
Then I asked “ would Fleming Mason RECC?” His reply was again “no.” So I ask you
“who?

Let it be known that my family has reported every occurrence to Fleming Mason RECC &
at their request we have asked them to note these such occurrences to our files. I was
shocked to only find four occurrences documented. I feel very confident when I say that it
is closer to forty then to four. It's very disappointing to have just one power source
because I would sure give another vendor a chance.

In closing I want to say that we are very blessed that as of today we have not had a loss
but some of our neighbors aren’t that lucky. These losses can skyrocket quickly when we
are talking about electronics. All we are asking for is conditioned power that is stable &
suitable for todays electronics. Please help our voices to be heard!

Respectfully; Richard Lee, 174 Trotters Trl, Sharpsburg Ky 40374 606/748/2719



Thu 10/18/20124:01 PM T jhawkins

line had blinked right out of sub station did not blink anymore could
not get a hold of him J.Hawkins

Tue 10/9/2012 4:03PM T KJBROWN

RICHARD CALLED AND THEY ARE STILL HAVING PROBLEMS WITH THEIR POWER
GOING OFF AND ON A LOT. HE LIVES CLOSE TO JEFF VICE WHO HAS ALSO HAD
MAJOR PROBLEMS. PLEASE CHECK.

ServiceOrder Notes: 145557 Page 1 of 1



Thu 6/14/2012 8:00 AM T jhawkins
have worked on this Rob Faris found an animal on line that could have
cuased the blink J.Hawkins

Fri 6/1/2012 12:01PM T PMCFARLAND

CUSTOMER IS HAVING PROBLEMS WITH OUTAGES AT LEAST TWICE A WEEK. THEY
HAVE CHECKED WITH NEIGHBORS IN THE SUBDIVISION AND THEY HAVE
EXPERIENCED THE SAME THING. THE LEE'S SAID IT WENT OFF TWICE

YESTERDAY, MAY 31, 2012. PLEASE CHECK

ServiceOrder Notes: 139592 Page 10of 1



Steven L. Beshear
Governor

Leonard K. Peters
Secretary
Energy and Environment Cabinet

Mr. and Mrs. Jeff Vice
86 Appaloosa Trail
Sharpsburg, KY 40374

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Vice:

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

November 21, 2012

David L.. Armstrong
Chairman

James W. Gardner
Vice Chairman

Linda Breathitt
Commissioner

Attached is the Complaint Investigation Report conducted from your informal complaint
against Fleming-Mason Energy to Consumer Services on June 28, 2012. The staff's report is
based on a review of its own investigation and information provided to the Commission by the

utility and the complainant.

If you wish to pursue this matter further, you may file a formal complaint with the
Commission through the provisions of 807 KAR 5:001, Sections 12 through 15 (copy enclosed).
The Commission may or may not elect to establish a formal case based upon the merits of the

petition.

Please feel free to call me at 1-800-772-4636 with any questions.

Enclosures

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

Sincerely,

mth, Director

Consumer Services

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



INTRA-AGENCY MEMORANDUM

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TO: Ginny Smith, Director — Consumer Services
Kyle Willard, Director — Engineering /gé{

FROM: Eric Bowman, Manager — Electric & Communications Branch @
Jeff Moore

DATE: November 20, 2012

SUBJECT: Complaint Investigation Report — Complaint filed by Jeff and Christy Vice
regarding Fleming-Mason Energy service.

On June 28, 2012, Jeff and Christy Vice submitted a complaint through the
PSC’s Consumer Inquiry System regarding their energy service received from Fleming-
Mason Energy Cooperative (“FME”). In the complaint, Mr. Vice claims that over the
past few years he has experienced frequent power outages and surges resulting in the
loss of several appliances, entertainment equipment, and various other household
appurtenances. On July 3, 2012, the complaint was forwarded to the Engineering
Division along with a memo from the Consumer Services Division asking that a voltage
recorder be placed at the Jeff and Christy Vice’'s home. A copy of the Complaint
Investigation Report is attached to this memo for your review. The Complaint
Investigation Report submitted by the PSC'’s investigator, Jeff Moore, includes a
summary report, names of the parties involved in the investigation, documents
requested from both FME and the customer pertaining to the complaint, and the
investigator's findings and comments related to the investigation.

Upon receipt of the request to install the PSC’s voltage recorder, FME and Mr.
Vice were contacted by the investigator to discuss the complaint and to schedule a time
and date to install the PSC voltage recorder at Mr. Vice's home. Additionally, a meeting
was scheduled with FME to review the complaint and install the PSC voltage recorder at
the transformer pole serving Mr. Vice's home. Commission staff met with both parties
on August 8, 2012, and the PSC voltage recorder was installed. The PSC voltage
recorder remained in place until it was removed by the investigator on August 30, 2012.
A summary of the results can be found in the Findings section on page 3 of the
Complaint Investigation Report. More detailed results from both the PSC and FME
voltage recorders are on file in the PSC Meter Standards Laboratory and are available
upon request. Upon review of the investigation report, there are a few details related to
the complaint that Engineering staff feel should be highlighted.

The investigation report contains a letter sent from FME to Mr. Vice regarding an
outage which occurred on November 30, 2009. The Vices had contacted FME about
the outage and subsequent damage to their heat pump as a result. In their response,



Jeff and Christy Vice Complaint Investigation Report
November 20, 2012
Page 2

FME noted that an outage event had occurred on the specified date as a result of a fauit
on the circuit caused in the area due to a set of insulators discovered on a three phase
pole that had begun to break down and track over. FME also stated in their letter to the
Vices dated March 15, 2010, that the fault that occurred had the potential to cause
voltage sags and swells that could be hazardous to sensitive equipment and
electronics. FME submitted a claim to its insurance company in response to a request
from the Vices for reimbursement for the damaged heat pump resulting from the power
outage. On March 8, 2010, Federated Rural Electric Insurance indicated that the
damage to the heat pump was the result of a problem that originated from equipment
failure of a set of insulators on FME's system. However, they claimed that the
equipment failure was not a result of negligence on the part of FME, and no
reimbursement would be granted to the Vices.

After encountering several events, FME encouraged the Vices to have a surge
suppression system installed in their home. On May 12, 2011, FME installed a
HOMEGUARD surge suppression system on the customer's home. The FME
installation involved placement of a surge suppression socket at the customer's meter
base and providing the Vices with a kit containing smaller surge suppression devices to
be utilized in the home. Mr. Vice indicated that they continued to experience power
surges resulting in damage to additional household equipment after the installation of
the HOMEGUARD system. During its meeting with PSC staff on August 8, 2012, FME
indicated that the in-home surge suppression device connected to the damaged
equipment in the Vice home was tested by Schneider Electric Testing. However, at that
time there was no discussion regarding the installation of the surge suppression socket
(“collar”) at the meter base. PSC staff became aware of the presence of the collar on
the meter base during the installation of the PSC voltage recorder at the Vice home.
PSC staff was informed of the presence of the collar when an FME employee removed
the meter at the Vice home to check for signs of damage. Later that afternoon, PSC
staff met with FME to review the events that had taken place at the Vice home. When
asked about the collar installed at the customer's meter base, FME staff seemed
surprised and researched any information they had regarding the installation of the
device and any related test records on the device.

It was later determined that the collar installed at the customer’'s home had not
been tested. At the request of PSC staff, FME sent the collar to Square D Laboratory
for testing where it was determined that the device had been subjected to a sustained
overvoltage. The device is designed to sound an alert when an event occurs, but no
noticeable alert from the device had been noted prior to or during the time when the
collar was discovered by PSC staff.

The attached report and findings by the investigator conclude this investigation
by Engineering. Please advise if you have any questions related to this report or need
more information related to the findings or the investigator's comments contained
therein. Thank you.



Steven L. Beshear David L. Armstrong

Governor Chairman

Leonard K. Peters Commonwealth of Kentucky James W. Gardner

Secretary Public Service Commission Vice Chairman

Energy and Environment Cabinet 211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-1582
psc.ky.gov
COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION REPORT

Utility: Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative (FME) Address: 1449 Elizaville Road, Flemingsburg, KY
Contact Person: Steve Harn Phone #: (606) 845-2661
Complainant(s) Name: Jeff Vice Complaint # 2012-01313
Address: 86 Appaloosa Lane, Sharpsburg, KY County: Bath
phone + I emait: [
PSC Investigator: Jeff Moore Compilaint Date: 6/28/2012
Field Visit: Yes Date: 8/8/2012

Reason: A complaint filed (pages 6-22) with Consumer Services by Mr. Vice on 6/28/2012 was forwarded to the
Engineering Division requesting a voltage recorder be installed at Mr. Vice's location. FME and Mr. Vice were
contacted about installing the voltage recorder at Mr. Vice's location. The voltage recorder was installed on 8/8/2012
and removed on 8/30/2012.

List Person(s) Involved:

Utility/Company: Chris Perry, Steve Harn, Brandon Hunt, and Joni Hazelrigg.

Customer: Jeff & Christy Vice

List Facilities Damaged or Involved: The items Mr. Vice listed as damaged are noted on page 36.

Additional Information Requested From:

Company: Voltage data from FME at Mr. Vice's location, photos of issues discovered on the circuit serving Mr. Vice,
system maps noting location of issues discovered, revised timeline and system maps noting issues discovered on the
circuit feeding Mr. Vice between 8/8/2012 and 8/30/2012, and test results on the surge suppression devices used at
Mr. Vice's home. These documents are noted on pages 45-77.

Customer: All information describing and/or verifying the damaged equipment during the timeline, cost of the
damaged equipment, results/reports from any third-party electrical inspections performed on behalf of the home owner,
test results on the HOMEGUARD equipment used by the home owner (offered through FME at a monthly cost on the
utility bill), a copy of all correspondence between FME and HOMEGUARD pertaining to the claims filed. These
documents are noted on pages 24-43.



Findings: On 7/3/2012 a memo was sent from Cusiomer Services Division fo Engineering Division requesting a
voltage recorder be installed at Mr. Jeff Vice’s home. Mr. Vice filed a complaint with the Commission on 6/28/2012
stating equipment at his home was damaged due to power outages and power surges. Mr. Vice was contacted to
discuss his complaint and schedule a date and time to install the Meter Standards Laboratory (PSC) voltage recorder.
FME was also contacted to confirm the date and time to install the PSC voltage recorder and review the complaint. On
8/8/2012 a meeting with FME was scheduled to review Mr. Vice's complaint and install the PSC voltage recorder at the
transformer pole (Mr. Vice is the only customer served from this transformer) serving Mr. Vice's home. During the
meeting with FME the voltage recorder data was reviewed from Mr. Vice's location and a neighbor's location on
Walking Horse Way on August of 2010 and June of 2012. Thé voltage charts provided by FME are included in the
complaint and are noted on pages 10 and 12. The voltage chart noted on pages 10 and 12 indicate a couple of
noticeable events. During the meeting with FME on 8/8/2012, PSC staff requested the actual data (voltage recordings)
from the recorder installed at Mr. Vice's location. The voltage recorder data was extracted from FME's file and
provided during the follow-up visit on 8/30/2012. The data provided by FME on pages 45 — 47 indicate the actual
voltage recorded during the event. During the meeting to review Mr. Vice's gomplaint, FME stated they had personnel
inspecting the circuit that fed Mr. Vice for any issues. FME provided a timeline of events (both Distribution and
Transmission) that affected this circuit. Issues discovered from the inspection of the circuit are noted on pages 48 - 77.
On 11/30/2009 FME noted a set of insulators found on the circuit that fed Mr. Vice were breaking down and starting to
track over. To explain, the insulators can crack or deteriorate, which can allow voltage to flow across the insulator to
the pole, equipment, or conductors causing a fault which could result in voltage sags and or swells. As stated in a
letter from FME to Mr. Vice, these types of faults can be hazardous to sensitive equipment and electronics. On
3/8/2010, Mrs. Vice called FME requesting reimbursement for a damaged heat pump as a result of the power outage
that occurred on 11/30/2009. FME submitted a claim to its insurance company and the results of the claim are noted
on pages 13 - 17.

On 5/12/2011 FME made arrangements to install a HOMEGUARD surge suppression system on Mr. Vice's home.
This system was from a third party offered through FME at a.monthly charge on the customer’s utility bill. According to
Mr. Vice they experienced issues with power surges after the HOMEGUARD system had been installed, and more
damage to household equipment. During the meeting with FME on 8/8/2012, PSC staff was informed the in-house
surge suppression device connected to the equipment Mr Vice claimed was damaged had been tested by Schneider
Electric Testing. The test results on the surge suppression device are noted on page 31.

While installing the PSC voltage recorder at Mr. Vice's location, a FME employee removed the meter at the house to
check the meter base installation for signs of dél'nage. At that time | was informed a surge suppression device (socket
the meter plugged into) supplied by HOMEGUARD had been installed. This device was not discussed during our
meeting with FME that morning on 8/8/2012 before leaving to install the PSC voltage recorder. After installing the ”
voltage recorder we met with FME to review what took place at Mr. Vice’s home. | asked if thé surge suppression
device installed at the customers meter had been tested. FME seemed surprised to learn a surge suppression socket
was installed at Mr. Vice's and looked to see if they had any information on this device and records of it being tested.
The discussion during the meeting indicated this device had not been tested. At that time PSC staff suggested the-
surge suppression device be tested. These test results were to be added to the additional information requested
during the meeting, and all requested information was made available to the investigator during the visit on 8/30/2012
to remove the PSC voltage recorder installed at Mr. Vice’s location.



Investigators Comments: The circuit feeding Mr. Vice has experienced several events from 3/8/2010 to 9/11/2012,
as noted on page 9. Causes listed range from fransmission outages, animals contacting energized
equipment/conductors, equipment failure, and storms which can cause faults on a circuit. Although it is difficult to
determine which of these events, if any, caused damage to the Vice's equipment, it is worth noting the documentation
contained in this report does show evidence of power swells and sags on the circuit feeding Mr. Vice's home. A letter
from FME was sent to Mr. Vice on 3/15/2010, noting an outage event that occurred on 11/30/2009 and the discovery of
a set of insulators on a three-phase pole breaking down (failing) and tracking over causing a fault on the circuit. As
stated by FME, this can cause voltage swells and sags that can be hazardous to sensitive equipment and electronics.
After experiencing several events FME encouraged the Vice's to have a surge suppression system (HOMEGUARD)
installed. This system was offered at that time through FME at a monthly charge on the customer’s bill. On 5/12/2011
FME installed the surge suppression socket at the Vice's meter base and dropped off a kit which contained smaller
surge suppression devices for use in the home. The Vice's stated they experienced events after the HOMEGUARD
system had been installed and claimed that more equipment was damage. The in-house kit provided by
HOMEGUARD was replaced and the surge suppression devices provided in the kit for use in the home was tested.
The test results of the in-house kit did not indicate any overvoliage.

The surge suppression device installed at the meter was sent in for testing and according to Square D Laboratory, the
test results noted on page 32 indicate evidence of overvoltage. The device is designed so a diagnostic indicator (some
type of audible alarm) should alert the user an event has occurred. While installing the PSC voltage recorder on
8/8/2012 and before the device had been sent in for testing, no noticeable alert from the socket suppression device
installed at the customer’'s meter base was noticed.

The PSC voltage recorder installed at Mr. Vice’s location from 8/8/2012 to 8/30/2012 recorded the following minimum
and maximum voltage (v) ranges on VA of 118.0v — 126.3v and 118.5v — 125.9v for VB. This is within the allowable
tolerances prescribed in KAR 807 5:041, Section 6, Voltages and Frequency. The minimum and maximum voltage on
the system neutral was Ov — 6.3v, and the minimum and maximum amperage (amps) on the system neutral was
0.03amps ~ 12.38amps. The PSC voltage recorder file can be viewed on the CD provided with this report.



Attachments:

Attachment A: Consumer Complaint 2012-01313

Attachment B: Customer Provided Information and Documentation
Attachment C: Company Provided Information and Documentation
Attachment D: PSC Photographs

REPORT SUBMITTED BY:

Jeffrey C. Moore

Electric Utility Investigator
Engineering Division

Kentucky Public Service Commission

Signature: %@W ///W | Date: L@ﬁé&,

REPORT REVIEWED BY:

Eric C. Bowman, P.E.

Manager, Electric & Telecommunications Branch
Kentucky Public Servige-Commission

Signature: ﬁk/ =TTy . Date: 9, 23 A
. L e V . l_’_..n {




Staven L. Beshear David L. Armstrong
Governor ! Chalrman
Leonard K. Peters Commonwealih of Kentucky James W. Gardner
Secrotary Public Service Commission Vica Chalrman
Energy and Environment Cabinet 211 Sower Bivd. ) o
~P.0. Box615 Linda Braathitt

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Commissioner

Telephone: (502) 584-3840
Fax: (502) 584-3460
psc.ky.gov

FROM: Ginny Smith, Consumer Services @S
DATE: July 3, 2012
RE: Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative

Attached is a complaint received by Jeff and Chnsty Vice. Customers are experiencing
frequent blinks on their Fleming-Mason Energy service. Please place a voltage
recorder on customer’'s meter and advise Consumer Services of the outcome.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.comi An Equal Opportunity Employer MIF/D.




ATTACHMENT A



PSC Consumer Inquiry System 7/2/2012

Complaint: 201201313  EntryDate: 6/28/2012  ClosedDater ~ ContactType:  Hotiine

Name:  Vice, Jeff and Christy Utlity: ~ Fleming-Mason Energy Gooperative, In
~ Address: 86 Appalossa Lane Utility Nbr: 1600 Location:  Residence

, Sharpsburg, KY 40374
. oqpty Bath - Reason: Service quality/repair ( Service
Home: Work: outage/intefruption ) '
e o (none) ( (none) )
Fax: - CBR Nbr: ’

o Complaint referred by:
Contacted Utllity? [ Spoke with: customer service A

‘ Cust Relatlons: Failed To Correct Problem
Utility Contact: Contact's  (606) 845-2661
Preﬂmlnary Description: Other Contacts:
frequent power surges/outages
Processor:  CAROLJCUMMINS
See File [l - Case Related [1 Staff Referral [] Confidential []

Infoonly . [1 Formal Forms[_] Ref to Ut Customer  Yes O
Satlsfled No O

Utlity Type: Rural Eleciric

PSC Narratives: Investigator: CAROLJ.CUMMINS
Da’te: 6/28[2012 9:17:37 AM

Customer's house is 6 1/2 to 7 years old. For the last two years, he has experlenced frequent power outages/power
surges. The power will go off and then come right back on or come on in a couple of minutes. In the last two years, he
has lost a central air unit, water heater, two dishwashers, five computers, and two 50" tvs. The central air and TVs alone
cost customer $7000. Customer even bought a surge protection from Fleming-Mason for $5/manth where if an appliance
goes out they will replace if. He has yet to have anything replaced by Fleming-Mason. The different experts who have
come to replace his appliances have told him the appliances are being lost due to power surges. Fleming has told him
that he is at the far end of the service territory. Customer feels Fleming-Mason should either correct the problems to give
him reliable setvice that won't cost him his appliances repeatedly or turn him over to KU for them to provide reliable

service. Since Friday, it has gone off three times. One time was the result of a rabbit in the line.

Utility Response:
Date: 7/2/2012 11:05:23 AM

/e are compiling all of our notes and documents - | will try to get it all to you no later than Monday July 2 if that is OK.
Lots of stuff going on here! : ‘
Thanks, '
Joni -

Joni Hazelrigg, CFO
Fleming-Mason Energy L
P O Box 328, Fiemingsburg KY 41041

Phone 800.464,3144 X347; Fax 606.845.1008

Date: 71212012 12:46:56 PM

Attached is FME's response to the above referenced complaint. The Vica's have had more blinks and outages this year
than we like to see - several on the transmission side. We have inspected their circuit in the last couple of weeks and
fixed what maintenance issues we found. We are waiting on the manufacturer of the Homeguard system to see if there
has been a malfunction with that. If so, the company will take responsibility for any defect. We will continue to monitor
this circult closely. S S ’ o '

Page 1of2



2012-01313 (COnlinued_)
| have not talked with the Vice's personally, but would be glad to if you think that may help. We have Worked with them In’
the past with payment arrangements and have not had any problems. o h

On the attached fime fine - R e R s B O & o TP Tt e
and 6/16.

Please let me know if you need further information. | will be out of office Tuesday & Wednesday.

220164287 NOT

Thanks,
Joni

Joni Hazelrigg, CFO

Fleming-Mason Energy

P O Box 328, Flemingsburg KY 41041
Phone 800.464.3144 X347, Fax 606.845.1008

Page 2 ofz



FLEMIN(:»MASON ENERG‘](
COOPERATIVE, INC.

ivoeo ” coasoacasssas  PO.Boxa28 + FLEMINGSBURG, KENTUCKY 41041 » (606) 845-2661 + FAX (606) 845-1008
Voltage Recorder Data Sheet

Customer Name:__ C/\ s 7() \/( e

Address:___30 ﬂfioo,}omé. _ Theal)

Location Number: 37 055302 7

Meter Number;

Set Recorder Id: .
pate:___ 5~ 9= //

Time: Wik P30
Voltage A / Neutral;__ Q"f B - pf
Voltage B / Neutral:. \@4 %%’M i

Voltage Phase / Phase: 2 L/ 5{

Signature: Q/XP‘Y\AQ ‘/{A (s x@w\m

Remove Recorder Id:

Voltage A / Neutral: / (JQ

Voltage B / Neutral: / 53? Q

Voltage Phase / Phase: ;)Z S/ // v
Date: S~1 2’ //

Time:__ ///7‘]

'S1gnature §14md 7\/ Y ,u/.z

A Touchstone Energy Cooperative i,
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Zimbra

Zimbra bhunt@fme.coop
 Font size -

FW: Damage to Property Owned by Others @!anm Recewed

From : Dawn Franta <DFfranta@federatedrural.com> Man, Mar 08, 2010 09:18 AM
Subject : FW: Damage to Property Owried by Othérs Claim Received
To : bhuint@fmé.coop

We haw received your electrobically submnltcd claim. We have assigned number leLIOdO(xG o youx c|a$m w help ug ldenuly the daim in
fatth] iuturv comimunications. This claim has heen assigned to me and if you have any questions ar coricerns, please contacl me, Plpasc
rnnwmbm {0 use this claln number in ALL mmmmncalmns W our contatt information is given 1o the claimant this claim number shuuld
nlwnys be included,

Singerely,

Davin A, Franta, AC, AlS
‘Claims Service Representative
14400-356-8360 ext. 119
Diréct Fax #: 913-541-2819

- A Damage to Property Owned by Ottiers Claim has been submitted on the Federated Rural Electric Insurance extranet. Please see
_the details of the submlssxon below,

Named insured: Flemi ng- -Mason Energy Cooperanve ( 16004 )
Claim reported by: Brandon Hunt Title: Systems Engmeer
Office phone: (606) B45-2661 Ext: 357

Other/cell phone number: - ( ) Fax number: () - Pager; - () -
E-mail addréss: bhunt@fme.coop

Malling address.

P.O. Box 328 v
.rlemlngsburg, KY 41011

Property Damage Claim

Infomlatlon about the ctalmant(s)

Flrst C!aimant

Home Phone:

Wark Phone:
Other / Cell Phone: () -
Email:

tof2. . 301512010 11:07 AM



Zimbra

! Second Clalmant
i Name:

Home Phone: () -

. Work Phone: () -
i Other / Cell Phone: () -

Email: )

i

" Additional Claimants?
What happened?

. When did this Incident occur
: Date' 11/30/2009 Time: 5:37 AM

] Where did this Incident occur?
| 86 Appaloosa Lane
: [ Sharpsburg, Bath KY

': Brlefly describe what happened

¢ Enarly morning on 11/30/09 FME received dn outage cafl with several outages in the Sharpsburg area. Afler some extensive troubleshooting
_the crews found aset of msulators onathree plnse pole that had begun to break down and starting fo lrack over. 'ﬂus had capsed several

; area The cause for the insulatof brenkdmm was iinknown. FME rcceued a cdll towards the cnd of February from Mrs Vice statéd that the
power bulage mentioned above cause some damage to her heal pump. The damige has already been repmred and she has sent me aletter

' Damage Description:
! Repiirs 16 heat punp - $2,945.00

; Has this mcldent been reported to law enforcement or other authurmes? No
' Do you plan to report It? No

" Information about witness

from the repair technician staiing that the damage was caused from high voltoge. She also sent an invoice for the repairs,

* pid any employees witness the Incldent? No
. Did anyone else (non-employees) witness the incident? No

Additional Comments

Other detalls related to this Incident

206f2

3/15/2010 11:07 AM




Zunbra

Zimbra . bhunt@,fme.cobp

Re: L@t&er/ﬁumge Date

From : Brandon Hunt <bhunt@fme.coops _ Mar 15, 2010 DBOGPM
Subject : Re: Letter/Outage Date 3 v

To : civisty Vice {
Reply To : bhunt@fme.coop
Christy,

Your lnnsband r‘cqucs‘lcd astatcment explaining the details of the power outage.
To Whom it miay concern:

Catly inormiug on 1 l/ 30/09 I'ME received an outage call \\nh several outages in the Sharpsburg aréa. After someé extensive
troublcqhoolmg the cre\-.s fmmd aset uf‘ msulators on a three phnse pole lhal had began to break down and s!arung 10. track ovar. ’llus had

I‘mlurc lmx. the po(cuu.sl to effect lhe pmser quah(y ofconsumcrs sen'v.d by this hne Faults lmm lhc polcnual to increase llw amount of
currént cm the line and lhcrLforc cauise protective cqmpmcm to opento uy 1o remove the Tigher faull curcent. This mturally ¢

mlng,c s'ag,s and/or swells that can he hazardous to sensitive, cqmpmcnl and electronics. For this \cry reason, l‘lcmmg Mnsonencouragc:
that suirge protectors and uninterpreiable pom.r supplies (UPS) should be utilized at rc';ldentml !ocauons that arc \ulnerable 0 momcntar)
mlermp\mns .

T you ha\ﬁ any quc“sho‘ns _feel ’(_ree to ;;onmcl me.:,

Brandon Hunt

System Engineer
Flering Mason Energy
Flemingsburg, KY
1-800-464-3144

-=-= Qriginal Message .

From: "Christy Vice"

To: "dhum@fine.coop” <bhut@fine.coop>
Sent: Monday, March 1, 2010 11:27:36 AM
Subject: Letter/Outagie Date

Brandon,

The power outage at my home (86 Appaloosa Lane Sharpsburg, KY 40374) occurred on November 30, 2009. | have attached the letter
fram the company who replaced my unit explaining the reason for the replacement, along with the invoice. When talking with my
neighbor about the date of the outage he reminded me that when he called to report the outage they told him ltwas due toa
transformer. Can'you respond to this email to let me knows that you recaived it and alsa what the time frameii is to find autif it will be
covered-

Thank You,
Christy Vice

lefa | 3/15/2010 3:12 PM



Zimbra

Pﬂmelendl ng
I@A PlainsCapital Company
Chrlsty L. Vice

Loan Officer

516 Indian Mound Drive

Mount Sterling, KY 40353

ﬁlainsCapiiai Corporation made the t‘blloWing annotatioﬁs

The infarmation contained in this e-mail is stnctly conf dential and for the Intended use of the addressee only. Any disclosure,
use or copyinig of the information by anyone other than the intended reciplent is prohlblted I yous have réceived this message
In error, please notify the sender immediately by retum e-mall. PlainsCap)tal Corporation has taken every reasonable
precaution to ensure that any attachment to this e-mail has been checked for viruses, We accept no liability for any damage
sustained as a result of software viruses and advise’ yoll carry out your own virus checks before opening any attachment. This
email contains the views of the author and should not be interpreted as the views of PlainsCapital Corporation.

20f2 | 371502010 3:12 PN



A rec:procal exchcznge managed by Federated Rural Electric Management Corp.

FEDERATED RURAL thcrmc i L F P IR I R A'[buch """ )GD(
INSURANCE EXCHAMGE - : " ' smneEmgy Cooperame -

Maich 8, 2010

Ms. Chris /ty’V 1ce
86 Appaloosa Lane
Sharpsburg, KY 40374

Re:  Our Claim i 16 GC 104066
Date of Loss: 11/30/09 ‘
Our Insured: Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative

Dear Ms. Vice:

Fedexated Rural Electric Insurance is the lability carrier for Fleming-Mason
Energy Cooperative, and we have received information pertaining to your claim for
damages.

In order for us to be able to consider reimbursement in this type of situation, there
must be some evxdence of neghgence on the part of the insured. In this pdmcular case,
the problem originated from equipment failure of a set of insulators. Equipment failure is
sudden and unforesecable and not a result of negligencé on the part of the insured. Once
they were made aware of a problem, our insured responded and resolved the problem as
soon as was feasible. Accordingly, we must respectfully decline to make any voluntary
payment on their behalf, - ‘ '

We can only suggest that you contact your own insurance carrier regarding
coverage of this loss.

Sincerely, |

Dawn Franta, AIC, AIS
Claims Service Representative

“cc:  Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative
Attn: Brandon Hunt

P.0. Box 15147, Lenexa, KS 66285-5147 M 11875 West 85th Street, Lenexa, KS 662141519
Phone: (800) 356-8360 / (913) 541-0150 M Fax: (913) 541-9004 M Web site: www.federatedrural.com



Thu 8/12/2010 3:31PM T JWILLS
SET RECORDING VOLT MTR - 8/12/10 JH

Thu 8M2/2010 9:06 AM T 362
put up recording volt meter consumer says lights bfinking J.Hawkins

Thu 7/29/2010 3:03PM T ABUSSELL
CONS REQUESTED VOLTAGE RECORDER

ServiceOrder Notas: 109623

Page 1of 1



Thu 8/19/2010 3:50PM T 362
Comp J Hawklns B -,

Thu 811212010 3:32 PM T JWILLS

PLEASE GO BACK & PICK ur RECORDING VOLT METER -ns SET BY JHAWKINS ON
8/12 THANKS o .

ServicéOrder Notes: 110249 - Pagetoft -



Wed 5/4/2011 12:28PM T 378
checked trans everythmg ok put up recording volt meter voltage 124-12
4-248 talked to consumer about home gaurd protechon J.Hawkins

Thl.' 4/28/2011 2:116PM T ABUSSELL
CHECK TRANSFORMER AND CONNECTION MEMBER IS HAVING VOLTAGE FLUCTUATION

ServiceOrder Notes: 122601  Pagetoft



Thu 5]12!20?1 2: 37 PM T 378
checked ground ohms 20 mstalled homegaurd J Hawkms

Thu 5422011 8:00 AM T JWILLS

PLEASE INSTALL HOME GUARD DEFENDER - -LEAVE BOX W_lTH HOME OWNER - THIS
ISA RENT AL GIVE TO JAMIE :

' ServiceOrder Notes: 123151 | Page 10f1



Thu 2/9/2012 T:44AM T JWILLS
DROPPED OFF REPLACEMENT KIT - 2/8/12 MFULTZ

Tue 2/7/2012 9:30 AM T  JWILLS
sk SEE MARY BETH BEFORE GOING "% |
THIS IS A REPLACEMENT KIT - SEE MARY BETH FOR INSTRUCTIONS - THANKS

ServiceOrder Notes: 134792 Page 1 of 1
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Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)
om: jeffvice <jeft vice@hotmatlcom> -
sent: Thursday, August 30, 2012 11:52 AM
Toi - Moore, Jeffrey C_(PSC)

Subject: FW: Philips TV

sénd to you as i get everything in today

> Date: Tue, 17 Jan 2012 12:43:04 -0500

net

> .

> Model: 50pfpS332d/37
> Ser.: ya10733036854
> This unit was damaged by a power surge and/or low voltage and is beyond economical repair.



IR REFRICERATION..

EDDIE PURVIS PHIL MEEHAN
4907 Veterans Memorial Hwy
Sharpsburg, Ky 40374
606-782-1905
pmeehan@toast.net
MO 2079
QUOTE
1/29/2010

TO: JEFF VICE
APALOOSA WAY
SHARPSBURG, KY

REPLACE 20 KW ELECTRIC HEAT STRIP IN BASEMENT AIR
HANDLER WITH NEW ONE

TOTAL LABOR & MATERIAL

$845.00



Moore, Jeffrey C (PSQ) __

: ;ent F'r:iday,‘ Augmt'!!,!!!! ! !! !H '

“rom jeff vic
To: Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)
:Subject Fwd: Claim Report

Sent from my iPhqhe

Bjeg_in forwarded message:

From: Nick.Mc glll@schnelder-elecmc com
Date: August 30, 2012 5: 29:48 PM EDT
To: <

Subject: Claim Report

Mr. Vice,

1 am still waiting on my quality department to complete the test report, so I can forward
it to youL, Iwill try and get all the information together and sent to you tomorrow

Thanks,

Nlck

Nick McGlll | Schneider Electric | North America Operatmns | United States | Sr.
Customer Service Admxmstrator

Phone: +801- 415—7624 | Toll Free: +800-877-1174 ext. 324 | Fax:+801-606-2851 |
Emaxl nick.megill@schneider-electric.com | Site: www. schnelder-electnc com | Address:
1751 South 4800 West, Salt Lake City, UT 84104 USA

*++ Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail



P IR
IR REFRIGERATION...
EDDIE PURVIS PHIL MEEHAN
4907 Veterans Memorial Hwy
Sharpsburg, Ky 40374
606-782-1905

pmeehan@toast.net
MO 2079

March 1, 2010

Mr. Jeff Vice
86 Appaloosa Lane
Sharpsburg, KY 40374

Mr. Vice,

On February 12, 2010, we replaced a Heat Pump Condensing Unit at your residence that had not been
operational for some time. Upon inspection by us we found the following damage:

e Compressor start and run windings were shorted to common and to ground.

e Capacitor was blown '

e Contactor was welded closed
In our opinion, these damages were caused by a surge in the line voltage. I have attached a copy of the
invoice for the replacement of the unit.

Thank you,

G T\ ot

Philip Meehan
PM Refrigeration



> > Date “Thu, 30 Aug 2012 15:29: 48 -0600
> >

> >

> > Mr, Vu:e,

>

> > 1 am still wamng on my quality department to complete the test report, so I can forward
> > it to you. I will try and get all the lnformatlon together and sentto’ you tomoriow.

>>

> > Thanks,

>>

> > Nick-

557 ; . :
> > Nick McGilI | Schneider Electnc l North America Operations | Umted States | Sr.

> > Customer Service Administrator

> > Phone; +801- 415-7624 | Toll Free: +800-877-1174 ext, 324 | Fax: +801-606-2851 |

> > Email: nick.mcgill@schneider-electric.com | Site: www. schneider—electnc com | Address:
> > 1751 South 4800 West, Salt Lake City, UT 84104 USA

> >

> > ¥¥* Please consider the environment before prmtmg this e-mail

>35>

>

> . , ,
> This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
>




Moore, Jeffre! C (PSC) .
From: jeft vice (NG

Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2012 3:49 PM
To: nick.mcgill@schneider-electric.com; Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)
Subject: _ RE: Claim Report

I now have my appliance list from Lowes and will be filling out the claim form within the next day or so. jv

> Subject: RE: Claim Report

> To: if
> From? . “electric.co

> Date: Tue; 4 Sep 2012 14:28:51 -0600
>

> Mr. Vice,

>

> Attached are the documents.
>

>

> (See attached file: csspb@schneider-electric.com 20120904 152355.pdf)(See attached file:
> R13893.pdf) ’

>

>
> Thanks,
>

> Nick

> Nick McGill | Schneider Electric | North America Operatlons | United States | Sr.

> Custorner Service Admlmstrator

> Phone: +801-415-7624 | Toll Free: +800- 877-1174 ext. 324 | Fax: +801-606-2851 |
> Email: nick.megill@schneider-electric.com | Site: www. schnelder»electnc com | Address:
> 1751 South 4800 West, Salt Lake City, UT 84104 USA

>

> ¥*% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

>

>

>

>

5 Froms e vi< |
> From;

> To: <pick.megill@schneider-electric.com>
>

> Date: 09/04/2012 05:32 AM

>

> Subject: RE: Claim Report

VYV VY

any word?? please send claim form also. | heed to go ahead and fill it out for the lost
> apphances we ve had smce home gaurd was mstalled thanks. jv
>



CHRISTYVICE |
86 APPALOOSA TRAIL
SH/\RPSBURG KY 40374

;r:crruo|||||||||||||

THVE rrNE.éL HISTORY OF ACCOUNT:

3/8/2010  FME received a call from Mrs. Vice requesting reimbursenient for heat pump damage.
She sard the damage gccurred durlng a power outage that happened an 11/3()/09
FME submitted a claim to our insurance company for their feview. Auached is the
descrrptron of the outage and the insurance company's response

7/29/2010 FME récelved request from Mrs. Vice to install a voltage recorder due "to:bllriks,

8/12/10-
3/20/2010 Voltage recorder instalied at residence - copy of recordmg attached One blink
regrslered on 8/13/ 10.

4/28/2011 FME received request from Mrs. Vice toinstall a voltage recorder due to voltage fluctuations

5/4/11 - v v . .
5/12/2011 Voltage recorder Installéd. Checked transformer. No abnormal activity found.

5/12/2611 Installed Homeguard Befender system - whole house surge protection provided to \
e FME customers upon régquest.

e A / gt < ZO 2
2/7/2012 Recerved notification that Homeguard system had taken a hrt LostTVsometrme in January: /127# Q/ /QZ ao 74 / Qc}?uﬂL <

FME rep exp!amed that the Homeguard is guaranteed by the manufacturer and that the. C/ o/ 1407[’ /(4 owd / Jr WS
damaged kit needs to be sent back for mspechon The manufacturer will stand behind the product oM haus .
2]

2/9/2012 £ME dropped off replace Homeguard kit and instructed Mr, Vice to mail the damaged
krt back tothe manufacturer for’ lherr review 1o determme if the product malfunctioned.

4/23/2012 Substation outage - EKP manintained.
'5/10/2012 Substation blink
6/_1@/2012 Hawk on line - caused outage on FME's line

5/}5/2012 East Ky Power had a broken guy wire get into the phase gaing to t_he Vice's - caused blink.

6/20/20l2 Vlce s coitacted offica that they had not heard from Homeguard manufacturgr. After discussion, it
was drscovered that lhe damaged kit had not been maited by the Vice's. 1t has now been
sent out. They are waiting on the results of the manufacturer Inspectron to determlne if the

o pratector did not function properly.

6/25/12- ‘

6/28/2012 l;\sra!lerl voltage recorder on a nelghboring house - recordmg attached. 2 blinks.

6/25/12-

7/2/2012  FME has dispatched 2 line Inspectors and 2 servicemen to vrsually inspect the circuit

' from the substation ta the Vice's residence (approx 15 miles) FME has replaced 3 bad

msulators found ona pole, cut several trees out of the hne, replaced 2 bad Ilghtning

arrestors

 Wewill __cﬁntin_ue © rrrunj_tpr'ti'ris circuiit closely. The entire circuit has now been visually inspected and
all maintenance performed that was identified.
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August 30, 2012

Jeff Vice

86 Appaloosa Lane

Sharpsburg, KY 40374
Re: ClamNo. R13893 .
Dear Mr Vice:

The homeguard umt HG4SZSOB has been tested and the unit does show that at '
sustamed asurge. | have lnc.luded. a copy of the test results that you requested The warranty
the units, wnth a maxumum coverage per household of $10 000. The standard whlte .
appliances" are deﬁned as an HVAC, washer, dryer, slove, refrigerator, freezer, dlshwesher
and garbage dcsposa\ | have enclosed a copy of the warranty for your records.

| have also, attached a warranty claim form, if you could please complete the claim form

and send it back along with any receipts for the repair or replacement of the devices that are
within the warranty penod

. lf you have any questions about the warranty or claim, please feel free to call me at 801-
415-7624.

Smce'rel% M %/2/

Nick McGill
Warranty / Claim Administrator

Schnelder Electrlc USA, Inc.

C751°S.4800W,

Sall Lakecny ur 84104

vw.surgelogtc.com -



Autopsy Report

Test Results

Meterbase

Dale Thermal
‘RMA R Code 4 LED Buzzer Jaws Wires MOV'S Fuses
13893 2803 NA ouT oK OK oK OK

Dale of Report: August 31, 2012
CNI #N/A
RMA # 13893

Summary of Results:

Qvervoltage:
The observed condition of the internal components suggests that the unit was subjected lo a sustained overvol(age
The voltage sensitive componcnts used in these devxces are unab]e to Wuhsland c!evaled voltages for prolonged

fusing used in these dcvxces 1s desxgned to take them safcly offline i m the event of a susmmed overvoltage
Dxagnosnc mdxcators will lhen alext lhe user thal the unit must be rep] aced.

The causes of these overvol(ages are numerons but can mclude vo]tage swells, loss-of-neuh al, and rmsapphcanous
(ex. 120V units mstalled ina 277V system).

If you have any queshons, please contact us. Our Custorer Service Team is here to serve you Monday
thru Friday 7:00 am - 5:00 pm (MST).

: SquaraDLaboratory o
1751 S 4800 W
‘ Salll.akq City, Ulah 84104




lephoue
Single Outlet wl'h.lcphonc $250
Single Ouliel wiCable - $250
Single Outlet - $250
Three Outlet - $2,500

§25,000

pi ?lm : ronl} andwxllcon nucfor : ‘clecmml svs‘(cmdcfecu' Dnnulhnd modurculwn orn!(emnon,orm(atslruphi:
] \nllo 'Gu:mi Dcl'mder : - evenls, Somes!mes do not allow Nimitations on how long aulmplicd W 1rmntv lasts,
: 50 thé s above Ilmetlanm iy not npply 10 you,

Flus pnc ge I'lug»ln davices may vary wuh LIL

MERCHANTABILITY ANDIOR FITNESS FOR A PART!CULAR l'Um‘OSE.
THE IOREGDmG D!SCLA!MER MAY NOT APPL\' TO YOU DEPENDING

] urox THEEF1 PRO UCT YOU PUR AS!-.,']'HEAPPLICATIOVM\D USE Ol‘
\'OUR {231 I‘RODU OR\O RST S AS A CO\‘%UMFIL

L Lhmted Product Rep\ncemcnt Warranty 1tl.  Disclaimer otAn Other Wm'x ‘antics ,
EFS will regidir rieplace any EFT ‘product 1 that is defestive or is damaged by an efectrical TO THE FULLEST EX’(‘E&T PERMHTED BY LAW, AND EACEPT ron THE
suige (including those cassed by lightaing). This is a lifetime hmncd worranty for the EFT E XPRESS \\’ARRAM ¥ SET FORTHABOVE ORAI\Y\\ARRA\’TIES IMPLIED
p‘ug-m producls and a fificen year warmnty for the HG-SSD only, BY LAW, SELLER MAI\ES NO EXPRESS OR I\iPLIED “ARRANTIES. TO
THE FULLEST E}J‘B\T PERM[ITED BY LA\\' SELLER DISCLMMS AL(..
\ . . ; . . IMPLIED WARR/\!\TIFS I\CLUDH\G ALL “:\RRM\T! ES or¥
H.Limitcd Da_mngcd Equipment Warranty MPLIE

v

subragation eauses ol‘ncllnu or clulms. fnno cmnl will seﬂcr’s enﬂrt lmbillt)v [0 ulm()
tustomer, Including any n:-mm, in lhc évent lhe exclushe remcdy el forth l_n this
ngreement fulls of lts essential purpose, exceed the amount set forth fn the nhove
Bmltation of \mrranu. Some states dq ot gllow the excluslon or Hmltation of
iaf dam 150 th preccdlng llmhnunns orexcluslons may

. 1ot apply to- )ou 'l'hls Ilmucd \\nrrnnt) gives vou spccmc Tegal rlghls and youmny
1 Sm;,le Oullcl wflokphonc SSD (H(:Dl OET) llp ] 5250 0 rcp::ir or seplace also hinve other tights w! hlch vary from slateto sh\te.

(\\hmim er is lcss) pmpdrb connscied d a5 the result of SSD
f: s valid ror slnglc

mustalso sustxm Surgc damnge) '

V. Warrnidy Clatm Procedure Shanel
) llcl “ /Cablc TV SSD (HGD]-OEC‘) Up to 5250 1o upalr or replace lfn:\y Sl‘ the SSD pmduclslu\'c dcf:ec_g \_'njms!nln d-mxuyc covcrcd hy )our llathunrd
(\hhldm or Is l:ss) property ¢ ‘Uninaged 25 th sesul of SSD D Plus y, call PRG C S Assssm\cc ) 800 5(}7-314}
failure (u‘c SSD musl alsa sustnin surgc damage) To fite a claim for pover surge damag,c lo conncctcd cqmpmcm
5 Smglcl() utlet SS(Dd(ll(.le-O[‘;Sg Up'l:dSH‘? to n:p‘;:r ?"S';g}:‘cls;:'zgm;::;‘czz 1. Call Custanier Assistonice 2l 800-877-1 74 ext 4 7 \mhm 30 days ol date of loss 10
propetly cannested equipiment damaged s the result of j o obtai rratty repir ramber . ‘
al st ucge il ' iry . ‘: i )1, éx: io & sérvice nirance SSD (sucl ter bas
6. Three Quilat QlGD}-lES): Up t0 52,500 to repair o replace (whichever fs luss) * youl:ucﬂ:::;: :;‘:a:‘e lh: producctﬂr::l;:lct: No n(::l ;:lisr:pl::‘ocr SC))
properly connecled equipment danmged as the result of SSD filure (the SSD must devices yoursell,
also sustain suq,e damagc) o L
o Frelu she Rem ed) tor Dnmnge i Equlpmcnl 3. 1T the claim is nlaled (o a p!us-in SSD plcnsc mmove thc D
v Thc shove coveruge applles to the original purchaser only and Is your exclusve
reredy under. (his limited warranty, whether baied Ia conteact, tort, product
Habllity, negligeace, by stainte or nlhcmht. EFI reserves the right fo audit
cqnlpmen( damage, the scourrence site, and/or the cost of repairs aud may
request a votarized proof of loss. EFT réquires you to preseeve all dumaged
equipment and (ke EFI prodnu for fts examination, il v. This limlted FR
warranty does not cover darmagé assoclated \\uh toined overvolages, Al wamanty Inquisics should be direcied fo: FSC/EET Enterpeises, Inc,
yandsfisny, theéfy normat vwear _aqid tear, qb_soles;cnce, obuse, fallure 1g ground, 5186 Commeria) Way, Spring Hill, FL 14605 Photie 800-567-374

8176-0180C WOITGOIC 0803



LLL\—;“VI‘I&J R 2 n |
_ ! ; RA Claim Number

DOWNLINE
WARRANTY
CLAIM FORM

We appreciate your call fo our
Customer Service Depariment. If you
have any questions while fifling out
’ this form, pléase call

1:800-877-1174

Complete this form,
make a copy for
ynur records, and
\ .drn the orlgmal
prior to
October 6 2012

| MAKE OR MODEL

MODEL
HG4S2508

STEP 5. SYSTEM DIAGRAM

Draw a diagram, slmllar 16 the example, showing your surge proleclor and all connected equipmeiit. The drawing musl lnclude all AC power lines and olher cables
connected to your system. Ifused, show how EFI data protection modules protect telephone, cable TV, TV anterina, and olher datalcommumcatlon Ilnes

{EXAMPLES)

@ Th i ”u‘islnp,wallmaunt. floormounit) provides AC
may also ‘provide buili-in features for CATV
and lelaphone Ene protecﬁon

@ Modu)g_; glug ‘.l_n,tp plu_gstrip'k or wail oullet to provide




On Sep 7, 2012, at 4:13 PM, "Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)"
<JeffreyC Moore@ky.gov> wrote:

Do they know what caused it?

‘From: jeff vice [mailto J—

Sent: Friday, September 07, :

To: Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)

Subject: Re: Jeff Vice Timeline

My neighbor you met refrigerator went out today. 2 years old. ;Iv‘
Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 7, 2012, at 2:49 PM, "Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)"
<Jeffrey C.Moore@ky‘.g_o‘v'> wrote:

Thanks Jeff
Sent: Friday, September U/, ZULZ3F.15°A

To: Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)
Subject: Jeff Vice Timeline

I have attached the timieline for you.

Thanks



Timeline:

October 2007: Purchased our home (Purchased a new stove, refrigerator, freezer, and washer and
dryer) two 50 inch plasma TV's and one 27 inch LCD TV. Brought with us a deep freezer (building) and
refrigerator (downstairs)

March 2008: 2 year old microwave went out

May 2008: 50 in. Sony Plasma T.V. went out

May 2008: Compaq computer went out

January 2009: Dishwasher went out

lune 2009: HP computer went out

December 2009: Started experiencing high electric bills, noticed problem with HVAC unit
January 2010: HVAC unit went out, and heating panel replaced Febr_uary 2010

July 2010: HP computer crashed

December 2010: HP computer crashed (purchased Sony computer as;r'e_pl'acement)
May2011: Washer went out

June 2011: Deep Freezer went out

August 2011: Phillips 50in. Plasma went out / Dishwasher went out

November 2011: Small freezer in building had compressor replaced

December 2011: Dryer went out economically could not be replaced

January 2012: Was determined 50 in Phillips TV could not be economically repaired.
March 2012: Upstairs refrigerator microprocessor went out. Replaced with new one

May 2012: Sony computer went out



Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)

“rom: jeff vice -

sent: Fnday, September 07, 2012 4:40 PM
To: Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)

Subject: Re: Jeff Vice Timeline

Sen'; ﬁ'dlji my iPhone

On Sep 7, 2012, at 4:1'3 _PM-, "Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)" <leffreyC.Moore@ky.gov> wrote:

¥e ’
To: Moore,' Jeffrey C (PSC)
Subjecl: Re: Jeff Vice Tmehne

My neighbor you met refrigerator went out today. 2 years old. Jv

Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 7,2012, at 2:49 PM, "Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC:)v"v<J¢f;f:r_e C.Moore(@ky.gov> v

Thanks Jeff

From Jeff V|ce |mallto ]eff vlce@hotmall com]
Sent: Friday, September 07,2012 9:15AM
To: Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)

Subject: Jeff Vice Timeline

I have attached the timeline for you.

Thanks



Moore, JeffrezC (PSC) o

‘rom: jeff vice <M
sent: Monday, 10 AM
To: Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)

Subject: Re: Jeff Vice Timeline

She was here and I was gone. I will find out. She is teaching today, but she said neighbors called immediately
when it happened. It was nice and sunny here when it happened T do know that. I sent her text will let you know
when u hear from her. Jv

Sent from niy iPhone

On Sep 10, 2012, at 8:12 AM, "Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)" JeffreyC.Moore@ky.gov> wrote:

Jeff,

When you say shutdown, are you talking about a power outage?

Think about the events and when you noticed them and when they took place before you lost power,
during the outage , and when the power was restored. If so, how long was your power gut? When did
your wife hear the surge, before you lost power, during the power outage, or when the power came
back on?

Did this storm produce lightning strikes?

Just trying to get a better picture of what took place.

Sent. Monday, September 127
To: Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)
Subject: Re: Jeff Vice Timeline

740 pm tonight big shutdown on electric. Wife said you could hear the surge this time. Jv

Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 7, 2012, at 4:13 PM, "Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)" <J efﬁevC.Mooré@ky.,QOVS Wroté:

Do they know what causeéd it?
From: jeff vice

Sent: Friday, Sep!em!er l! !l!! l!! ! !H

To: Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)
Subject: Re: Jeff Vice Timeline

My n_eighbor you met refrigerator went out today. 2 years old. Jv
Sent from my iPhone

On Sep 7, 2012 at 2: 49 PM "Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)"




“rom;

Moore, Jeffrey € (PSC)

Jeff vice _
sent: Monday, September 10, 2012 8:25 AM
To: Moore, .leffrey C (PSO)

» Subject: - Re: Jeff Vice Timeline

She sald it was complete shutdown for one minute. But said it was weird cause it was like she heard the house
power down But there no hghtmng at all. Thanks for everything. Do you know when the report will be done?

~ OnSep 10;, 2912;31 819 AM, "Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)" <JeffreyC.Moore(@ky.gov> wrote:

Okay -
Théhksf

From' Jeff wce

Sent: Monday, SEpeNTD
To: Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)

sent her text wﬂl let 3 you know when u hear ﬁom her v

Sent from my 1Phone

On Sep 10, 2012, at 8:12 AM, "Moore, Jeffrey C (PSC)" JeffreyC.Moore(@ky. gov> wrote:

Jeff,

When you say shutdown, are you talking about a power outage?

Think about the events and when you noticed them and when they took place before
you lost power, during the outage , and when the power was restored. If 50, how long
was your power out? When did your wife hear the surge, befare you lost power, during
the power outage, or when the power came back on?

Dld this storm produce hghtmng strikes?

Just trying to geta better picture of what took place.

From' ]eff vice
Sent: Monday, September 10, 2012 7:53 AM
€, Jeffrey C(PSC) -

: Re: Jeff Vice Timeline

740 pra tonight big shutdown on electric. Wife said you could hear the surge this
tnne v

Sent from my iPhone



HOMEGUARD™

Meter Mounted Surge Protection

f High quality surge protection mounted at the

P}E _ electrical meter for residential “whole house™

protection. The HomeéGuard pi'ovides heavy duty
protection from the constant attack of transient
voltages as well as high energy surge currents
from nearby lightn’ing'strikes,.

APPLICATIONS
The HomeGuard by EFI Elecironics is designed for installation into single phase, four or five jaw meter sockets
rated up to 200 amps. The primary use is for residential and light commercial facilities.

SUPERIOR PERFORMANCE

SAFETY

Ky amips.

T
e

home.

Mc_'iér Socket Adapter Design
Suppression Status Alarm
100,000 Peak Amp Capcity

18%A SCCR

EASY INSTALLATION
The EFI HomeGuerd quickly plugs into the meter socket to protect against any disturbance originating outside the

Easily and quickly mounts to the meter socket st the
service enirance -

{ Provides imfiediate alarai if stippression is ever

daméged .
Provides protection against high encrgy nearby
lightning strikes ) i

| Certifies the design to be safe for most residential

spplications

i

The EFI HomeGuard wtilizes a high energy suppression circuit which provides 100,000 peak amps of surge
protection to protect home office equipment, entertainment systems or other electronic househeld applia’nc’c;s‘

\',-L The HomeGuard meets strict safety requirements and has been listed to c@us , ANSIIEEE C62.11 and CSA C22.2
% " No. 233.1-87 Secondary Surge Arrester standards. In addition, the HomeGuard's Short Circuit Current Rating (SCCR)
‘% assures the customer that the product has been tested for safe operation under short circuit currents of up to 18,_000

Pmi'x(ics ‘thk hém:"ipm'l‘c‘cti.on ‘
Prevenits operating withotit protection
Keeps valuable electronics safe even in the worst elecirical

conditions
Prevénts dangerous Faiture events




HOMEGUARD Product Specifications

HG4S250B HG4S2501 HG4S250D
HGSS : B GSSZSOX HGSSZSOD

MODELS AVAILABtﬁ

NOTE: Rated zoo"'co inuous when 'rrayRH173CRF meter socket.
Rated 1175A, nfinugus when ter socket fated 200 continuous

Aiips.

PEKFORMANCE .
Max Surge Current Ratmg 100 kA .
Nommal Lme Voltage 120/240 Vac
MCOV 180 Vag
ANSIIEEE C6241
© Category A3 200A 710V
Category B3 500A 780V
Category C1 3000A 820V
EMI/RFI Noise ection Up to 2048
MECHANICAL DESCRIPTION '
Dlmensmns v 427" % 6.90" '
Housmg Ratmgs ' Type 3R, Non—Melalhc
_ Product Welght 1.7 1bs
Plugs Into Meter Base

Connectmn Method
Thermal Fusmg '

Max Commuous
Current Ratmg

?cé, Lishuiinsi‘émp? Fuse

Clrcmt Type '

Storagc Tcmpcrature

Opemtmg Tcmperature -40 to +140 F ( -40° to +70° C)
Operatmg Alhtude Sea Level to 12,000 feet (3,658 Meters)
])IAGN TICS

Buzzcr (B), nght (L) Buznr & nght (D)

043

1]

R A e A A R

AL e s

A

Dimensions' tmm] 3

SAFETY APPROVALS ;
Secondary Surgc Arrcstcr c@u fo ANSI/IEEE C62.11 and CSAC22.2 No.
233.1- 87 '
Short Ci_l_'cuit {,‘._urrcnt_ Rating 18,000 RMS Symmetncal Amperes, 240 Volts
Maxlmum
WARRANTY . o
Product - 15 years
White Goods - 510,000
e f 1 Elacuonics Coxporauon )
1-800-877-1174 O 2002 EFL Electromcs Corporauon All nghls Reserved
tcroves | efingt.com DSO14A 6/02




Curing Zaps & Blinks
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Curing Zaps & Blinks

Povser supply occurrences (zaps and blinks) that were unnotlced years ago are repuned' today by the dlgllal docks all around
us, There are actually less blinks today than In past years; because of digital lechno!ogy. wie are more aware of (hem

The causes of zaps ahd blinks

Most power quility problems begin right in the home or busl A spike {ranslent siirge) may
deiur In the building’s wiring vihen eleckic molors start.

Other problems wiay come from faulty viring, loose clions, poor gl g andlor lnadequa'le
wire size, These ooruf tions can cause voltage drops, momentary oulages (bl'nks) or Bleclﬂca! noise.

Soma of these problems come from outside the bulldmg Lightning, vehicle-power pole accldents,

trees and devices bulll Info our system lo prevent damage lo equ!pmenl or Injury to people somietime shut off the flow of
electdcity.

What to do:about bllnks

Powerlnlerrupuans can cause data loss in computer systems. !l you can't afford fo lose me data, conslder an unlnterruphhle
power supp('y {upPs). UPS devices use electdcily o charge a hal\ery mal ‘cusmons lhe compuler from brnks In case ofan
exte_r_\gled oulage, the UPS gives the user enough fime to save work and then oonchy power down the compu(er

Anolher slmple step lo pr_e_ygm loss oflarge amounts of data Is lo save work from the volabla memory to disk everv 15 1o 30

miinistes. When puschasing eleclronics liké VCRs and d:gxlal olocks ‘select mude)s wilh baltery or capacitor backup Thxs
prevents time loss in case of blinks and interruptions.

Whal to do about zaps

Ouir pover tines have ightning amrestors atTrequent Intervals, This Is the firstline of defense
and works 1o lessen a catestrophic stifke, Atlessl two more lavels of protection should be
provided at the bullding.

The first step Is to make sure tha bultding's electrical system s properly grounded. Next, install §
a large appliance surge suppressor atthe meler or service entrance panel.

The lasl step. vihich also proteds against spikes. l& a plug -in translent voltage surge supprassor (‘NSS) Usea good TVSS
on quipment fike ¢ islon sets, stereo equlpmenl answiering machines eompulers and VCRs. Flemln;rMason
Enargy, through our Homeg\xard Sys\em, canies s wmpﬁe\e fins of hlghquaﬁty \ange appliance suppressors and plug- in TVSS

Contacl our Ma_mﬁer Senvices depariment ta get any quesﬁpns answered about protectisig your homs through our Humegua_rq
System. )

Lcoklng for a TVSS
Tha TVSS you choase should bear the words *Translent Voliage Surge Suppressor” or 'Nss it should slso have a UL
Standard 1449 ml!na Better un!ts have a lat- lhrough voltaqe of 330 volts ¢r less. Loak far threa stages o! pro\ecﬂon and 1

p cond or less response tme,

dmergood' tures includa three-line p tecti nolse reje " ' and damaged eqzﬂpmentnplacomontﬁuarumoo:.

FLEMINGMASON ENERGY COOPERATWE, \NC
1449 E\;zavnla Rond 1 PO Box 323 l F!em!nnsburo KY 41041

STAY CONNECTED

fme.:ccop

COPYRIGHT ozfm FLEL



Curing Zaps & Blinks Page 2 of 2

DIRECTIONS ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

OFFICE HOURS: r@dndgy - Frigay 7:30 am. ~4:30 p.m. POWERED BY APOGEE.

ACCOUNT'SERVICES | 4 HOME | DY COMMUINITY | EHERGY SAVINGS | HEWS CENTER | CEOBLOG | ABOUTUS | COMFACTUS { HOME

* hitp://www.fime.coop/myHome/curingZaps.aspx 8/23/2012
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Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage

Ch1
Chl
Ch2
Chl
Ch2
Chl
Ch2
Chl
Ch2
Chl
Ch2
Chl
Chl
Chil
Chi
Ch2
Ch2
Ch2
Ch2
Chl
Chi
Chl
Ch1
Chl
Chl
Ch2
Ch2
Ch2
Ch2
Ch2
Ch2

min
max
max
max
max
min
min
ave
ave
min
min
max
min
min
ave
min
min
ave
max
min
min
ave
ave
max
max
min
min
ave
ave
max
max

6741
6741
2813
2813
1216
1216

1288
1288
6994

6994
6994

6994
6994
6994
6995
6996
6995
6996
6995
6996
6995
6996
6995
6996
6995
6996

8/12/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/15/2010
8/15/2010
8/13/2010
8/13/2010
8/12/2010
8/12/2010
8/13/2010
8/13/2010
8/19/2010
8/12/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/12/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010

9:04

9:34

9:34

7:22

7:22
15:25
15:25

9:04

9:04
17:13
17:13
15:52

9:04
15:52
15:52

9:04
15:52
15:52
15:52
15:55
15:55
15:55
15:55
15:55
15:55
15:55
15:55
15:55
15:55
15:55
15:55

1225
133.8
133.2
128.8
1284
113.2
113
28.6
28.5
1.2
11
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Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage

Ch1
Ch2
Chi
Ch2

max
max
max
max

6741
6741
2813
2813

8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/15/2010
8/15/2010

9:34
9:34
7:22
7:22

133.8
133.2
128.8
128.4



Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage
Voltage

Chi
Ch2
Chl
Ch2
Chl
Ch2
Chl
Chl
Chl
Chl
Ch2
Ch2
Ch2
Ch2

min
min
ave
ave
min
min
max
min
min
ave
min
min
ave
max

1216
1216

1288
1288
6994

6994
6994

6994
6994
6994

8/13/2010
8/13/2010
8/12/2010
8/12/2010
8/13/2010
8/13/2010
8/19/2010
8/12/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/12/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010
8/19/2010

15:25
15:25

9:04

9:04
17:13
17:13
15:52

9:04
15:52
15:52

9:04
15:52
15:52
15:52

113.2
113
28.6
28.5
1.2
11
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FMEC
OUTAGE TICKET
Outage Name  x370438001

Crew Réspohsible: 369 (Kev1n)

milseft

Dispatched by milsoft

Outage Start Time:

8/17/2012 6 45 00 PMH

Ok 134

o

Gutage End Time:

8/17/2012 7:34:45 BM

Gk gl le 0

Outage Duration: . 00:50

‘Locatlon o
Troubled Element: x370438001
Outaged Phase: c

- Device Name:
Map Locatlon

SubStation: #0 - PEASTICKS

Feeder: 0 - Ow1ngsv1lle/Sharpsburg
Cause :

Status: Transformer Restored

Verified Cause: Phase C Verified Open on x370438001

Action: Transformer x370438001 Restored
CusLomers

Priority: 0

Calls Received: 1

Initially Out: 1

Restored: 1

Outage Cause Codes )
Cause’ ™~ 999 Cause unknown
Equipment/Material Failure
Voltage Level 004 25 Kv
Weather Condition 100 Clear, calm

Remapks

. ——...—-—-.—.._——-..—

8/17/2012 6:49:08 PM
369 (Kev;n) ass1gned to outage.

8/17/20}2 7 37 26 PM

500 Transformer bad

External Outage Reason Comments: C=000, E=010, TRANSFORMER BLEW

8/17/2012 7 37:26 PM
Outage restored remotely by: CRC

Printed 8/21/2012 at 8:41:38 AH
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Schneider

July 9, 2012

Joff Vice
86 Appaloosa Lane
Sharpsburg, KY 40374

Re: ClaimNo.  R13893
Dear Mr. Vice:
Your warranty claim file is now complete and has been evaluated for damage reimbur’semenf.

EFI's surge suppressors are desngned to absorb electncal tranSIent surges ¢ or splkes (short—

range of the product specifications, Therefore your clain Tor reimbursement has been demed

if you have any questions on the resolution of this ¢laim, feel free to contact me at 800—877~
1174.

s.nce:% y {/&f 7}/

Nick McGill
Warranty / Claim Adminlistrator

Schneider Electrdc US4, Inc.
1751 8. 4800 W.

3l Lake Clly, UT 84104

Tel (801)977-9009 Fax (801) 977-0200
\mw eurge\ogw.com



FMEC
~ OUTAGE TICKET
Outagé Namé x370438001

369 (Kev1n)

milsoft

Dispatched by milsoft

,outage Start Time:

8/17/2012 6:45:00 BM

Ok 134

Outage End Time:

8/17/2012 7:34:45 PM

Ottage Duration: _00:i50

Locatlon » ‘
Troubled Element: x370438001
“Outaged Phase c -

Device Name:
Map Locatlon. _ . o
#0 - PEASTICKS

bk gl 10

SubStatlon ‘

Feeder: 0 - Owingsville/Sharpsburg
Cause

~Status: Transformér Restored

Verified Cause: Phase C Verified Open on x370438001

Action: ' Transformer x370438001 Restored
Customers

“Priority: 0

Calls Received: 1

Inltlally Qut: 1

1

Restored:

Outage Cause Codes
Cause " 999 Cause unknown
Equipment/Material Failure
Voltage Level 004 25 KV
Weather Condition 100 Clear, calm

Remarks

-t i o S S0 G G o o

8/17/2012 6t 49: 08 PM
369 (Kev1n) asszgned to outage.

8/17/2012 7 37 26 PM

500 Transformer bad

External Outage Reason Comments: C=000, E=010, TRANSFORMER BLEW

‘ 8/17/2012 7 37 26 PM
Outage restored remotely by: CRC

. Printed 8/21/2012 at 8:41:38 Al
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Christopher S Perry

President & CEO

Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc.
1449 Elizaville Road

P. O. Box 328

Flemingsburg, KY 41041

Jeffrey and Christy Vice
86 Appaloosa Lane
Sharpsburg, KENTUCKY 40374

Service List for Case 2013-00010





